

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JIM SMITH, PROPERTY APPRAISER,
PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND
JAMES ZINGALE AS THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, STATE OF
FLORIDA,

Petitioners,

vs.

Case No. SC05-488

Second District Court of
Appeal Case No. 2D04-514

STEPHEN KROSSCHELL,

L.T. Case No. 01-9288-CI-21

Respondent.

PETITIONERS' JOINT INITIAL BRIEF

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Christina M. LeBlanc
Assistant County Attorney
Fla. Bar No. 0548669
Pinellas County
Attorney's Office
315 Court Street
Clearwater, FL 33756
Tel: (727) 464-3354
Fax: (727) 464-4147

Eric J. Taylor
Fla. Bar No. 337609
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Mark T. Aliff
Fla. Bar No. 349658
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Revenue Litigation Section
PL-01 Capitol Bldg.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
Ph. 850/414-3300
Fax 850/488-5865

Attorney for Jim Smith,
Property Appraiser,
Pinellas County, Florida

Counsel for Petitioner
James A. Zingale,
Executive Director, Florida
Department of Revenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THIS COURT HAS THE JURISDICTION TO RESOLVE THE EXPRESS
AND DIRECT CONFLICT BETWEEN THE SECOND AND THIRD
DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL ON THE SAME QUESTION OF LAW..... 8

II. THE LEGISLATURE ONLY PASSES MEANINGFUL LAWS; THE PLAIN
LANGUAGE OF SECTION 193.155(8)(a), FLORIDA STATUTES
(2001) MUST BE FOLLOWED 12

III. THE SECOND DISTRICT'S DECISION IGNORES THE PLAIN
LANGUAGE OF SECTION 193.155(8)(a), FLORIDA STATUTES
(2001) 15

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Aetna Casulty and Surety Co. v. Buck,</u> 594 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 1992)	13
<u>American Telephone & Telegraph v. Florida Department of Revenue,</u> 764 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	14
<u>Barnett Bank of South Florida v. State Department of Revenue,</u> 571 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990)	14
<u>City of Hollywood v. Lombardi,</u> 770 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 2000)	14
<u>Daniels v. Florida Department of Health,</u> __ So. __, 30 Fla. Law Weekly S143 (Fla. March 10, 2005)	12
<u>Equity Corporation Holdings, Inc., v. Department of Banking and Finance, Division of Finance,</u> 772 So. 2d 588 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	13
<u>Florida Department of Children and Familes v. F.L.,</u> 880 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 2004)	14
<u>Guadalupe v. Peterson,</u> 779 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2000)	13
<u>King v. Elliot,</u> 648 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1994),	14
<u>Palma Del Mar Condominium Association No. 5 of St Petersburg, Inc., v. Commercial Laundries of West Florida, Inc.,</u> 586 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1991)	14
<u>Patchen v. Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, No. SC02-1291 (Fla. April 14, 2005)</u>	13
<u>Piper Aircraft Corporation v. Schwendmann,</u> 564 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990)	13
<u>Robbins v. Kornfield,</u> 834 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2003),	

<u>appeal voluntarily dismissed,</u> 868 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 2004)	2,8,9,10,11,15,19,20,21,23
<u>Smith v. Krosschell,</u> No. 2D04-514, (Fla. 2 nd DCA January 12, 2005).....	11,16,23
<u>Smith v. Piezo Technology and Professional Administrators,</u> 427 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1983)	13
<u>Smith v. Welton,</u> 729 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1999)	5,8,9,10,15,18,19,20,21
<u>S.R.G. Corporation v. Department of Revenue,</u> 365 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1978)	14
<u>State v. Goode,</u> 830 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2002)	13

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article V, section 3(b)(4), Florida Constitution	9
Article VII, section 4, Florida Constitution	3

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 193.155, Florida Statutes	3
Section 193.155(8)(a), Florida Statutes (1995)	5,9,10,15,18,19
Section 193.155(8)(a), Florida Statutes (2001) .i,7,8,9,10,12,13,15,16,17,18,19,20,21,22	
Section 201.08(1), Florida Statutes	14
Section 212.02(2) and (4), Florida Statutes	14

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Chapter 2001-137, Laws of Florida 15
Chapter 2001-137, section 5, Laws of Florida 6,10,15,18
Chapter 2001-137, section 12, Laws of Florida 6,10

FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(2)(A)(vi) 9
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 9.210(a)(2) 24

FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Florida Rules of Civil Procedure 1.530 2

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Florida Administrative Code Rule 12D-8.021 5
Florida Administrative Code Rule 12D-8.021(10) 5
